(O-2004-75)

ORDINANCE NUMBER O- 19251 (NEWS SERIES)

ADOPTED ON JAN 1 3 2004

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH SUPERIOR READY MIX FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF PHASE I OF THE PERSHING MIDDLE SCHOOL JOINT USE FACILITY.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

Section 1. That the City Manager be and he is hereby authorized and empowered to execute, for and on behalf of said City, an agreement with Superior Ready Mix for the construction of Phase I of the Pershing Middle School Joint Use Facility [Project], under the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement on file in the office of the City Clerk as Document No. OO- 19251, contingent on San Diego Unified School District approval of the amended Joint Use Agreement, on file in the office of the City Clerk as Document No. OO- 19250.

Section 2. That the expenditure of an amount not to exceed \$879,925 from CIP 29-531.0, Phase I of the Pershing Middle School Joint Use Facility, is hereby authorized for the purpose of providing funds for the above-referenced Project, upon the execution of the amended Joint Use Agreement by both parties.

Section 3. That the Council accepts and thanks Pershing Middle School Foundation,
Superior Ready Mix, and Forevergreen Athletic Fields of the West for their generous donations

of time, materials and funds, acknowledging that without their involvement and commitment this

project would not have come to fruition.

Section 3. That a full reading of this ordinance is dispensed with prior to its final passage,

a written or printed copy having been available to the City Council and the public a day prior to

its final passage.

Section 4. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force on the thirtieth day from

and after its passage.

APPROVED: CASEY GWINN, City Attorney

Shannon M. Thomas

Deputy City Attorney

SMT:cdk 12/01/03

Or.Dept: P&R

O-2004-75